no restriction on transfer of the Notes to be obtained by the Scheduled Subscriber.

(iii)　Matters Concerning the Conditions of Issuance;

The conversion price and terms of the Notes were the product of a vigorous arm’s length negotiation
with the Investors. The Company considered reports delivered by a financial advisor engaged by the
Company for the transaction as to the dilutive and accretive impact of the Notes under various
scenarios and other financial matters, the terms of precedent transactions, advice of counsel, the
Company’s objectives for the transaction and the business environment. Based on the totality of the
information, the Board determined that the conversion price and other terms of the Notes were in the
best interest of the Company and its shareholders.

(iv)　Matters Concerning Large Scale Third-Party Allotment;

N/A

(v)　　State of Major Shareholder After the Third-Party Allotment;

No. Name Address No. of
shares of
Common
Stock held
before the
allotment*

% of total
voting rights
before the
allotment*

No. of
shares of
Common
Stock held
after the
allotment

% of total
voting rights
after the
allotment*

1 FMR LLC 245 Summer Street, Boston,
Massachusetts 02210

7,025,498 12.6 7,025,498 11.6

2 BlackRock, Inc. 55 East 52nd Street, New
York, NY 10055

5,616,191 10.0

5,616,191 9.3

EDINET提出書類

ニュースキン・エンタープライジズ・インク(E05831)

外国会社臨時報告書

11/12

3 Invesco Ltd. 1555 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 1800, Atlanta GA
30309

4,642,709 8.3 4,642,709 7.7

4 Ping An ZQ China
Growth Opportunity
Limited

20 F, One International
Finance Center
One Harbour View St.
Central Hong Kong

0 0 4,516,130 7.5

5 The Vanguard Group 100 Vanguard Blvd.
Malvern, PA 19355

3,890,357 7.0 3,890,357 6.4

6 Vulcan Value
Partners, LLC

Three Protective Center,
2801 Highway 280 South,
Suite 300, Birmingham, AL
35223

3,513,481 6.3 3,513,481 5.8

7 Sandra Tillotson 75 W Center Street
Provo, UT 84601

1,916,572 3.4 1,916,572 3.2

8 Blake and Nancy
Roney

75 W Center Street
Provo, UT 84601

1,108,285 2.0 1,108,285 1.8

9 Scott McCullough 75 West Center Street
Provo, UT 84601

650,000 1.2 650,000 1.1

10 Steven Lund 75 West Center Street
Provo, UT 84601

571,134 1.0 571,134 0.9

*　　“No. of shares of Common Stock held before the allotment” and “% of total voting rights before the

allotment” are calculated based on the number of shares of Common Shares held as of June 17, 2016.
　　“No. of shares of Common Stock held after the allotment” is calculated by adding the number of

shares of Common Stock to be issued as of the Issue Date assuming Physical Settlement of all Notes
by the conversion of the Notes at the initial Conversion Rate to the “No. of shares of Common Stock
held before the allotment”.

*　“% of total voting rights after the allotment” is calculated by dividing the voting rights with respect to
the “No. of shares of Common Stock held after the allotment” by the aggregate of the total voting
rights before the allotment used for the calculation of “% of total voting rights before the allotment”